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Claims submitted with CPT codes 90791, 90839, and 
90832 to be reprocessed or mass adjusted 
Providers may have experienced incorrect denials when billing Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®1) codes 90791 − 

Psychiatric diagnostic evaluation; 90839 − Psychotherapy for crisis; first 60 minutes; or 90832 − Psychotherapy, 30 

minutes with patient and/or family member, when billed with modifiers AH, AJ, HE, and SE. The claims denied and posted 

with explanation of benefits (EOB) 4033 − Invalid Procedure Code Modifier Combination. A correction in the system has 

been made, and claims are now processing appropriately. Claims that denied or claims that paid with a denied detail line 

will be mass adjusted or reprocessed. Adjustments will begin appearing on the provider Remittance Advice (RA) dated 

April 16, 2013, with internal control number (ICNs) that begin with region code 56 (mass adjusted) or 80 (mass 

reprocessed). For claims that were underpaid, the net difference will be paid and reflected on the RA. 

1CPT copyright 2012 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. 
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Consent for Sterilization form has been updated 
The updated Consent for Sterilization form is now available on the Forms page of indianamedicaid.com. The new form is 

effective immediately and will be effective until October 31, 2015. The consent form is federally mandated and its use is 

required of all programs within the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP). 

Providers should begin using the new form immediately. Effective May 9, 2013, the IHCP will no longer accept 

claims submitted with outdated consent forms. Any claims received with dates of service on or after May 9, 2013, without 

the updated consent form will be returned to the provider with a request for the current version of the form. The original 

signed consent form should be retained at the site where services are provided, and copies should be given to the 

recipient and submitted with the claim. The consent form is available in English and Spanish. 

If you have questions about this publication, please 

contact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the 

Indianapolis local area or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278. 

QUESTIONS? 

If you need additional copies of this publication, please 

download them from indianamedicaid.com. To receive 

email notices of future IHCP publications, subscribe to 

IHCP E-mail Notifications. 
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